

No. 21-5962

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
For the Sixth Circuit

— ◆ —
WILD EGGS HOLDINGS, INC., ET AL.
Plaintiff-Appellants,
v.

STATE AUTO PROPERTY & CASUALTY INS. CO.
Defendant-Appellee.

— ◆ —
On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Kentucky at Louisville
Hon. Rebecca Grady Jennings, U.S. District Judge
No. 3:20-cv-00501

— ◆ —
BRIEF FOR UNITED POLICYHOLDERS AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF WILD EGGS AND REVERSAL

— ◆ —
GEORGE M. PLEWS
GREGORY M. GOTWALD
CHRISTOPHER E. KOZAK*
Counsel for Amicus Curiae
PLEWS SHADLEY RACHER & BRAUN, LLP
1346 N. Delaware St.
Indianapolis, IN 46202
(317) 637-0700
gplews@psrb.com
ggotwald@psrb.com
ckozak@psrb.com
**Counsel of Record*

Date: December 30, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

RULE 26.1 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. The district court’s cramped view of the Restaurant Extension Endorsement impermissibly ignores context.	6
II. “Physical loss of or damage to” property includes property made unsafe by the presence of a physical hazard.	10
A. This case is fundamentally different from government-order cases like <i>Santo’s</i> , and it should be treated accordingly.	11
B. All-risk property insurance has always been triggered when a physical substance is present on property, making it dangerous.	13
1. All-risk insurance and dangerous substances.	13
2. The “tangible harm” and “physical alteration” test was developed to distinguish intangible-loss cases from dangerous- substance cases.	19
3. Denying coverage for the actual presence of SARS-CoV-2 because it does not cause “tangible harm” creates more problems than it solves.....	22
C. Narrowing coverage to require “tangible” harm would devastate Kentucky policyholders and provide a windfall to insurers.....	24
D. The Court needs to decide this issue now, because it matters to dozens of parties not before the Court and to the integrity of insurance law.....	28
CONCLUSION.....	33

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 34
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Universal Image Prods. v. Fed. Ins. Co.</i> , 475 F. App'x 569 (6th Cir. 2012).....	25
<i>Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co. v. Commonwealth</i> , 179 S.W.3d 830 (Ky. 2005).....	15
<i>AFLAC, Inc. v. Chubb & Sons, Inc.</i> , 581 S.E.2d 317 (Ga. Ct. App. 2003).....	28
<i>Am. Alliance Ins. Co. v. Keleket X-Ray Corp.</i> , 248 F.2d 920 (6th Cir. 1957).....	22
<i>Am. Mining Ins. Co. v. Peters Farms, LLC</i> , 557 S.W.3d 293 (Ky. 2018).....	36
<i>Am. Nat'l Bank & Tr. Co. v. Hartford Acc. & Indem. Co.</i> , 442 F.2d 995 (6th Cir. 1971).....	38
<i>Bidwell v. Shelter Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 367 S.W.3d 585 (Ky. 2012).....	31, 32
<i>Bluegrass Oral Health Ctr., PLLC v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.</i> , 2021 WL 1069038 (W.D. Ky., Mar. 18, 2021).....	28
<i>Bridal Expressions LLC v. Owners Ins. Co.</i> , 2021 U.S. App. LEXIS 35676 (6th Cir. 2021).....	14
<i>Circle Block Partners, LLC v. Fireman's Fund Ins. Co.</i> , 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 140711 (S.D. Ind., July 27, 2021).....	29
<i>City of Burlington v. Indem. Ins. Co. of N. Am.</i> , 332 F.3d 38 (2d Cir. 2003).....	28
<i>Cook v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 2007 Ind. Super. LEXIS 32 (Madison Cnty., Nov. 30, 2007).....	34
<i>Curry v. Fireman's Fund Ins. Co.</i> , 784 S.W.2d 176 (Ky. 1989).....	20

de Laurentis v. United Servs. Auto. Ass’n,
 162 S.W.3d 714 (Tex. Ct. App. 2005)..... 26

Delta & Pine Land Co. v. Nationwide Agribus. Ins. Co.,
 530 F.3d 395 (5th Cir. 2008) 6, 7

Farmers Ins. Co. v. Trutanich,
 858 P.2d 1332 (Or. Ct. App. 1993)..... 21, 23, 34

Gen. Mills, Inc. v. Gold Medal Ins. Co.,
 622 N.W.2d 147 (Minn. Ct. App. 2001) 13

Goodin v. Gen. Acci. Fire & Life Assur. Corp.,
 450 S.W.2d 252 (Ky. Ct. App. 1970) 7, 10

Graff v. Allstate Insurance Co.,
 54 P.3d 1266 (Wash. Ct. App. 2002) 34

Gregory Packaging, Inc. v. Travelers Prop. & Cas. Co.,
 2014 WL 6675934 (D.N.J., Nov. 25, 2014) 23

Harry’s Cadillac-Pontiac-GMC Truck Co. v. Motors Ins. Corp.,
 486 S.E.2d 249 (N.C. Ct. App. 1997) 28

Holzknrecht v. Ky. Farm Bureau Mut. Ins. Co.,
 320 S.W.2d 115 (Ky. Ct. App. 2010) 7

Home Folks Mobile Homes, Inc. v. Meridian Mut. Ins. Co.,
 744 S.W.2d 749 (Ky. Ct. App. 1987) 8, 9, 11

Humana Inc. v. Forsyth,
 525 U.S. 299 (1999) 3

James Graham Brown Found. v. St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co.,
 814 S.W.2d 273 (Ky. 1991)..... 14

LexFit, LLC v. W. Bend Mut. Ins. Co.,
 2021 WL 2382519 (E.D. Ky., June 10, 2021) 29

Mama Jo’s v. Sparta’s Ins. Co.,
 823 F. App’x 868 (11th Cir. 2020)..... 28

Mastellone v. Lightning Rod Mut. Ins. Co.,
884 N.E.2d 1130 (Ohio Ct. App. 2008) 19, 28

Mellin v. N. Sec. Ins. Co.,
115 A.3d 799 (N.H. 2015)..... 23

Mesa Operating Co. v. Cal. Union Ins. Co.,
986 S.W.2d 749 (Tex. Ct. App. 1999)..... 7, 10

MRI Healthcare Ctr. of Glendale, Inc. v. State Farm Gen. Ins. Co.,
187 Cal. App. 4th 766 (Cal. Ct. App. 2010) 27

Murray v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.,
509 S.E.2d 1 (W. Va. 1998)..... 21

Newman Myers Kreines Gross, P.C. v. Great N. Ins. Co.,
17 F. Supp. 3d 323 (S.D.N.Y. 2014) 27

Pan Am. World Airways, Inc. v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.,
505 F.2d 989 (2d Cir. 1974)..... 14, 25, 32

Pentair, Inc. v. Am. Guar. & Liab. Ins. Co.,
400 F.3d 613 (8th Cir. 2005) 27

Phila. Indem. Ins. Co. v. Tryon,
502 S.W.3d 585 (Ky. 2016)..... 38, 40

Phila. Parking Auth. v. Fed. Ins. Co.,
38 F. Supp. 2d 280 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)..... 27

Port Auth. of N.Y. & N.J. v. Affiliated FM Ins. Co.,
311 F.3d 226 (3d Cir. 2002)..... 11, 19, 20

Ronalco, Inc. v. Home Ins. Co.,
606 S.W.2d 160 (Ky. 1980)..... 7

Roundabout Theatre Co. v. Cont'l Cas. Co.,
302 A.D.2d 1 (N.Y. App. Div. 1st Dep't 2002) 27

Santo's Italian Café LLC v. Acuity Ins. Co.,
15 F.4th 398 (6th Cir. 2021)..... *passim*

Sebo v. Am. Home Assur. Co.,
 208 So.3d 694 (Fla. 2016)..... 14

Sentinel Mgmt. Co. v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.,
 615 N.W.2d 819 (Minn. 2000)..... 23

Source Food Techs., Inc. v. U.S. Fid. & Guar. Co.,
 465 F.3d 834 (8th Cir. 2006) 27

State Farm Fire & Cas. Co. v. Aulick,
 781 S.W.2d 531 (Ky. Ct. App. 1989) 22

Trinity Indus., Inc. v. Ins. Co. of N. Am.,
 916 F.2d 267 (5th Cir. 1990) 27

United Air Lines, Inc. v. Ins. Co. of Pa.,
 385 F. Supp. 2d 343 (S.D.N.Y. 2005) 27

W. Fire Ins. Co. v. First Presbyterian Church,
 437 P.2d 52 (Colo. 1968)..... 21, 35

Wakefern Food Corp. v. Liberty Mut. Fire Ins. Co.,
 968 A.2d 724 (N.J. App. Div. 2009) 12, 13

Ward Gen. Ins. Servs., Inc. v. Emplr’s Fire Ins. Co.,
 114 Cal. App. 4th 548 (Cal. Ct. App. 2003) 28

Warford v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
 531 S.W.2d 522 (Ky. Ct. App. 1975) 38

Widder v. Louisiana Citizens Property Insurance Corp.,
 82 So.3d 294 (La. Ct. App. 2011) 35

Statutes

KY. REV. STAT. §304.14-120(1)..... 8

Other Authorities

December 2021 Tornadoes – Insurance Claim and Recovery Help, UNITED POLICYHOLDERS (last visited Dec. 28, 2021), <https://uphelp.org/disaster-recovery-help/december-2021-tornadoes-insurance-claim-and-recovery-help>..... 2

DONALD S. MALECKI, *COMMERCIAL PROPERTY COVERAGE GUIDE* (Nat’l Underwriter Co., 5th ed. 2013) 15

MARY ANN COOK & ARTHUR L. FLITNER, *PROPERTY COVERAGES* (2011) 15, 16

Michael F. Potter, *Brown Recluse Spider*, UNIV. OF KY. COLL. OF AGRIC., FOOD, & ENV’T (Jul. 12, 2018), <https://entomology.ca.uky.edu/ef631> 26

NAIC Covid-19 Report for 2020, NAT’L ASS’N OF INS. COMM’RS (last accessed Dec. 20, 2021), *available at* <https://content.naic.org/sites/default/files/naic-covid-19-report-update3-eoy-2020.pdf>..... 29

Richard P. Lewis, et al., Couch’s “*Physical Alteration*” *Fallacy: Its Origins and Consequences*, 56 TORT, TRIAL & INS. L.J. 621 (2021).....13, 14, 16, 17

Steven Plitt, *Direct Physical Loss in All-Risk Policies: The Modern Trend Does Not Require Specific Physical Damage, Alteration*, CLAIMS J. (Apr. 15, 2013)..... 16

Unprecedented Housing Market Numbers in an Unprecedented Year, KENTUCKY REALTORS (Feb. 11, 2021) <https://www.kyrealtors.com/about-us/news/archive/202102> 25

WILLIAM H. RODDA, *PROPERTY & LIABILITY INSURANCE* (1966)..... 13

Treatises

1 JOHN DUER, A TREATISE ON THE LAW AND PRACTICE OF MARINE INSURANCE (1845)	7, 8
10A COUCH ON INSURANCE 3D §148:46.....	15
5 JOHN ALAN APPLEMAN & JEAN APPLEMAN, INSURANCE LAW & PRACTICE 2D (1970 & 2012 Supp.).....	15
ALLAN D. WINDT, INSURANCE CLAIMS & DISPUTES (6th ed. 2013).....	11, 15
